17 UASC Al Khor Hanjin 2015 3 1,500   9,115 7,558 31,764

18 Anthea Y Hanjin 2015 3 1,500   9,115 7,578 31,890

19 Maira XL Hanjin 2015 3 1,500   9,115 7,578 31,820

Total 15,920 113,667 86,040 425,808

Vessels optimized for lower operating speeds,

consistent with current market. High fuel efficiency

reduces daily running costs for charterers - thus

facilitating lower unit / slot costs (ie. lower costs

per TEU of cargo carried)

P
re

-E
c
o

 S
p

e
c
if

ic
a
ti

o
n

N
e
w

 D
e
si

g
n

 E
c
o

 -
V

e
ss

e
ls High reefer count allows charterers to carry high

margin refrigerated cargo. Onboard power

generation capacity can support significant upsizing

of reefer plug count. Wide beam improves stability,

reduces need for ballast water, and increases cargo

load factors. Eco-spec materially reduces fuel

consumption, reducing daily running costs for

charterers - thus facilitating lower unit / slot costs

(ie. lower costs per TEU of cargo carried)

At standard operating speeds, a fully laden eco-vessel consumes 20 - 30 mt per day less fuel than non-eco tonnage

Post-Signing
9/30/2018A Adjustments 9/30/2018A

GSL Standalone PCON Standalone (-) (+) Pro Forma

Cash $95.1 $34.6 ($7.5) $122.2

Senior Secured Notes 360.0 360.0

GSL Term Loan 44.8 44.8

Breakwater Growth Facility 8.1 8.1

Poseidon Senior Secured Bank Debt - 558.2 (48.2) 510.0

Total Debt (Face Value) $412.9 $558.2 $922.9

Total Net Debt (Face Value) $317.9 $523.6 $800.7

Charter Attached Values
4

$460.6 $787.5 $67.0 $1,315.1

Loan-to-Value (Charter-Attached), Net of Cash 69% 66% 61%

Charter Free Appraisals
7

$294.0 $760.0 $1,054.0

Loan-to-Value (Charter-Free), Net of Cash 108% 69% 76%

Refinancing Reduces Leverage and Enhances Pro Forma Financial Flexibility

5

Opportunistically Refinanced $228 Million Poseidon Containers’ Secured Credit Facility

Collateralized by 3 x New Eco-Design, Wide-Beam 9,115 TEU Vessels

Note: $ in millions
Source: GSL Management and Poseidon Management
(1) Assumes transaction expense of $7.5 million
(2) Poseidon 9/30/18 actual debt balance of $572.6 million adjusted for the sale of one vessel. Argos (20th vessel in Poseidon fleet) has been sold and will be delivered to buyer by year-end, with sale price netted off debt